SB0229/933822/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 229

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Beidle" and substitute "Senators Beidle, Kelly, Muse, Smith, Waldstreicher, and A. Washington"; in line 4, after "government" insert "in certain counties"; in line 7, strike "citation and a certain civil penalty under certain circumstances" and substitute "warning notice"; strike beginning with "establishing" in line 7 down through "system;" in line 9; and in line 14, strike "4–401(13), 7–302(e)(1) through (3) and (4)(i), and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 3 on page 2 through line 13 on page 3, inclusive.

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with "A" in line 36 on page 3 down through "(G)" in line 5 on page 4.

On page 4, in line 25, after "(A)" insert "THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AND PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.

<u>(B)</u>".

On page 6, in line 6, strike "(B)" and substitute "(C)".

On page 7, in lines 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 27, 28, and 32, in each instance, strike "OR CITATION"; in line 20, strike "(D)" and substitute "(E)"; strike beginning with "A" in line 21 down through "E." in line 26; and in lines 31 and 32, strike "OR CITATION".

SB0229/933822/01 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 229 Page 2 of 3

On page 8, in line 21, after the semicolon insert "<u>AND</u>"; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 22 down through "VIOLATION" in line 24.

On page 9, in line 27, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; and strike beginning with "UNLESS" in line 27 down through "(2)" in line 33.

On pages 9 and 10, strike beginning with the colon in line 34 on page 9 down through "OFFENSE," in line 1 on page 10.

On page 10, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 1 down through "\$70" in line 3; strike beginning with "(3)" in line 4 down through "COURT" in line 10 and substitute "(2) A PERSON MAY NOT BE ISSUED A CITATION FOR A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION"; strike beginning with "(D)" in line 11 down through the first "AN" in line 12 and substitute "(E) AN"; in line 13, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; in the same line, strike "OR CITATION"; in lines 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, and 25, strike "(I)", "(II)", "(III)", "(IV)", "(V)", "(VI)", and "(VIII)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 23 and 24; and in line 28, after "VIOLATION;" insert "AND".

On page 11, in line 1, strike "(IX)" and substitute "(8)".

On pages 11 and 12, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 2 on page 11 down through "VIOLATION" in line 2 on page 12.

On page 12, in line 3, strike "(E) (1)" and substitute "(F)"; in lines 4 and 11, in each instance, strike "(B)" and substitute "(C)".

On pages 12 through 14, strike beginning with "(2)" in line 13 on page 12 down through "(2)" in line 14 on page 14 and substitute "(G)".

SB0229/933822/01 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 229 Page 3 of 3

On page 14, in line 16, strike "OR CITATIONS"; in lines 18 and 19, strike "OR CITATIONS"; and in line 19, strike "OR PAID".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 14, after line 19, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That on or before September 30, 2025, a local jurisdiction that authorizes a program of noise abatement monitoring system under this Act shall report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Government Article, on the implementation of this Act.";

in line 20, strike "2." and substitute "3."; and in line 21, after "2023." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of September 30, 2025, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".